A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, ASSIGNING OFFICE AND PARKING SPACE

WHEREAS, the City Manager, subject to official City policy, has authority and may designate use of facilities owned or leased by the City, including all of the first, third, and fourth floors of City Hall, the second floor excepting space allocated to the City Council, City Clerk, and City Attorney, as well as additional City facilities and rented office space in the private office building at 2440 Tulare Street; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Resolution (Budget) allocates costs of facility space on a square footage basis to departments, and the Council has been charged in the Budget for certain space in City Hall, including the Council offices and adjacent common areas and meeting rooms, plus meeting room 2120 ("C") and meeting room 2125; and

WHEREAS, departments allocated costs of facility space should also have primary or exclusive use of that space; and

WHEREAS, the Council, due to growth of population and need for additional staffing to serve the larger Council District area, has a need for additional office space, and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to clarify the areas in City facilities available for Council, City Clerk, and City Attorney use, the balance of which is typically available for use by the Administration and other City departments.

Date Adopted: Date Approved: Effective Date: City Attorney Approval: 1 of 3

Resolution No.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

1. The Council hereby directs that, in addition to the office and common space currently assigned for Council use, the office identified as room 2085, as well as the cubicle space and common space directly outside 2085, shall be assigned for exclusive use of the Council offices as of 8 a.m. on May 13, 2019. The Council administrative budget shall be credited (at the rate set forth in the Master Fee Schedule) for use of Council allocated meeting rooms by others, when authorized by the Council President, at the then current rates set forth in the Master Fee Schedule.

2. All facility space and parking spaces currently allocated for Council use, City Clerk use, and City Attorney use as of April 15, 2019, shall continue to be accessible and available for their exclusive use and not reallocated for use by the Administration or other use without Council approval. Common spaces, as indicated, shall be equally accessible, but not cost allocated to Council, City Clerk, or City Attorney budgets. A facility map of City Hall use allocation is attached and incorporated herein.

3. In addition to parking spaces currently allocated for Council use, seven parking spaces in the City Hall south lot shall be specifically designated by assigned numbered stalls exclusively for Council Assistant parking.

4. The Council, City Clerk, and City Attorney budgets shall not reflect cost allocation for any facility space not subject to their exclusive use.

5. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2019.

AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :

Mayor Approval:	. 2019
Mayor Approval/No Return:	, 2019
Mayor Veto:	, 2019
Council Override Vote:	, 2019

YVONNE SPENCE, MMC CRM City Clerk

By: _

Deputy

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney

By: __

Katie Doerr Date Chief Assistant

